

No. 22-2142

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

DOUGLAS D. SMITH,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District  
of New Mexico, the Honorable Judith D. Herrera  
USDC NM CR No. 18-3495 JCH

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED.

(Attachments in scanned PDF format)

Aric G. Elsenheimer  
Attorney for Appellant  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
111 Lomas NW, Suite 501  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
(505) 346-2489  
aric\_elsenheimer@fd.org

May 5, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	i
<b>LIST OF ATTACHMENTS</b> .....	iii
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iv
<b>STATEMENT REGARDING PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS</b>	viii
<b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT</b> .....	1
<b>ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</b> .....	2
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	2
<b>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</b> .....	3
<u>District Court Proceedings on Mr. Smith’s Motion to Dismiss.</u> .....	11
<u>District Court Proceedings on Mr. Smith’s Sentence</u> .....	12
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	14
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	16
<b>I. The Government Did Not Meet its Burden to Establish Federal Criminal Jurisdiction.</b> .....	16
<b>A. Standard of Review.</b> .....	16
<b>B. The District Court Is Presumed to Lack Jurisdiction.</b> .....	16
<b>C. Legal Background.</b> .....	17

**D.** *Because Mr. Smith’s Offense Did Not Take Place in Indian Country, the 2005 Pueblo Lands Act Amendment Does Not Provide Federal Jurisdiction.* . . . . . 20

**E.** *Although the 1924 Pueblo Lands Act Did Not Provide for Extinguishment of Federal Jurisdiction, Congress Would Clearly Have Understood at the Time of its Enactment that its Extinguishment of all Federal and Tribal Interests in Lands Patented to Non-Indians Would Have the Effect of Extinguishing Federal Jurisdiction.* . . . . . 26

**F.** *The District Court Wrongly Concluded that Issuance of the Patent to Mr. Smith’s Land under the PLA was an Executive Act.* . . . . . 33

**II. Congress Lacked Constitutional Authority to Assert Federal Criminal Jurisdiction over Non-Indians Who Commit Offenses on Non-Indian Land in within the City Limits of Española, New Mexico.** . . . . . 36

**A.** *Standard of Review.* . . . . . 36

**B.** *Congress’s Constitutional Authority over Indian Tribes and Tribal Affairs Does Not Permit It to Extend Federal Criminal Jurisdiction over Non-Indians Who Commit Offenses Outside Indian Country.* . . . . . 36

**III. The District Court Wrongly Denied Mr. Smith a Downward Adjustment inii his Sentencing Guidelines Offense Level for Acceptance of Responsibility.** . . . . . 40

**A.** *Standard of Review.* . . . . . 40

**B.** *Mr. Smith Consistently Acknowledged the Wrongfulness of his Conduct before Trial and Argued at Trial that his Admitted Failure to Exercise Reasonable Care Did Not Meet the Requisite Mens Rea for Involuntary Manslaughter.* . . . . . 40

**CONCLUSION** . . . . . 46

**REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . . 47**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL  
RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(g) . . . . . 47**

**LIST OF ATTACHMENTS**

**ATTACHMENT A: DISTRICT COURT JUDGMENT IN A CRIMINAL  
CASE**

**ATTACHMENT B: DISTRICT COURT 8/27/20 MEMORANDUM  
OPINION AND ORDER (Doc. 110)**

**ATTACHMENT C: DISTRICT COURT 8/27/20 MEMORANDUM  
OPINION AND ORDER (Doc. 111)**

**ATTACHMENT D: TRANSCRIPT OF DISTRICT COURT DENIAL OF  
REDUCTION FOR ACCEPTANCE OF RESPONSIBILITY, VII  
ROA 221-224**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adam v. Norris</i> , 103 U.S. 591 (1880) .....	18
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998) .....	23-25
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877) .....	30
<i>Blunk v. Az. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 177 F.3d 879 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	24
<i>Clairmont v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 551 (1912) .....	30
<i>Hackford v. Utah</i> , 845 F.3d 1325 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S.Ct. 206 (2017) .....	31-32
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 608 F.3d 1131 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	17, 23-24
<i>Magnan v. Trammell</i> , 719 F.3d 1159 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	32-33
<i>Mansfield, C. &amp; L.M. Ry. Co. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884) .....	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	37
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973) .....	26

*Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co., v. Pueblo of Santa Ana*,  
472 U.S. 237 (1985) . . . . . 18-19, 26-27, 34

*Nebraska v. Parker*,  
– U.S. –, 136 S.Ct. 1072, 1079 (2016) . . . . . 32

*Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta*,  
– U.S. –, 142 S.Ct. 2486 (2022) . . . . . 38

*Owen v. Weber*,  
646 F.3d 1105 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) . . . . . 24

*Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Washington*,  
433 U.S. 165 (1977) . . . . . 35

*Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary*,  
368 U.S. 351 (1962) . . . . . 31

*Solem v. Bartlett*,  
465 U.S. 463 (1984) . . . . . 31

*State of New Mexico v. Aamodt*,  
537 F.2d 1102 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1976) . . . . . 22

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998) . . . . . 16-17

*U.S. Catholic Conference v. Abortion Rights Mobilization, Inc.*,  
487 U.S. 72 (1988) . . . . . 17

*United States ex rel. Hualpai Indians v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R. Co.*,  
314 U.S. 339 (1941) . . . . . 26

*United States v. Antonio*,  
936 F.3d 1117 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019) . . . . . 25, 29

*United States v. Arrieta*,  
436 F.3d 1246 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) ..... 17-19, 23, 27, 33-34

*United States v. Bustillos*,  
31 F.3d 931 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) ..... 16

*United States v. Conway*,  
175 U.S. 60 (1899) ..... 18

*United States v. Gauvin*,  
173 F.3d 798 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) ..... 41

*United States v. Gutierrez*,  
No. CR-M-375 LH (unpublished) ..... 20-21

*United States v. Herriman*,  
739 F.3d 1250 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) ..... 42

*United States v. Kagama*,  
118 U.S. 375 (1886) ..... 37-38

*United States v. Lara*,  
541 U.S. 193 (2004) ..... 37-38

*United States v. Morrison*,  
529 U.S. 598 (2000) ..... 37

*United States v. Muhtorov*,  
20 F.4th 558 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir.),  
*cert. denied*, 143 S.Ct. 246 (2022) ..... 35-36

*United States v. Muñoz-Nava*,  
524 F.3d 1137 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) ..... 40

*United States v. Prentiss*,  
256 F.3d 971, 982 (10th Cir. 2001),

*overruled on other grounds by,*  
*United States v. Cotton*, 535 U.S. 625 (2002) . . . . . 16

*United States v. Thompson*,  
 941 F.2d 1074 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) . . . . . 19

*United States v. Tom*,  
 494 F.3d 1277 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) . . . . . 41

*Vaden v. Discover Bank*,  
 556 U.S. 49 (2009) . . . . . 16

*Wyoming v. United States Environmental Protection Agency*,  
 875 F.3d 505 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) . . . . . 28

Statutory and Constitutional Authority

18 U.S.C. § 1111 . . . . . 2, 26

18 U.S.C. § 1151 . . . . . 21-22, 24-25, 30-31, 39

18 U.S.C. § 1152 . . . . . 2, 26

18 U.S.C. § 1153 . . . . . 26

18 U.S.C. § 3231 . . . . . 1

18 U.S.C. § 3742 . . . . . 2

18 U.S.C., chapter 53 . . . . . 2, 15, 25-26

28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . . 2

1924 Pueblo Lands Act, 43 Stat. 636, chapter 331 . . . . . *passim*

2005 Pueblo Lands Act Amendment, P.L. 109-133, 119 Stat.



2573 ..... *passim*

Act of April 4, 1910, ch. 140, 36 Stat. 285 ..... 31-32

Enabling Act of New Mexico of June 20, 1910, 36 Stat. 557 ..... 29-30

N.M. Const., Jan. 21, 2010, Art. XXI, § 2 ..... 30

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV § 2 ..... 37

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 2, cl.3 ..... 37

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8 cl.3 ..... 37

U.S. Const., Art. II, § 2 cl.2 ..... 37

Rules of Procedure

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12 ..... 16

United States Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1 ..... 40
